## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2022-026

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, APPOINTING SEAN MCMAHON AND ANN MCKELLUM TO SERVE AS MEMBERS ON THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD, THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS, AND THE HISTORICAL BOARD; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Planning and Zoning Board (hereinafter the "Planning and Zoning Board") created and established by the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") also acts and performs the duties of the Board of Adjustments of the City (hereinafter the "Board of Adjustments") also acts and performs duties of the Historical Board of the City (hereinafter the "Historical Board"), and collectively referred to as the "Boards"; and

**WHEREAS,** a member of the Boards recently resigned leaving a vacancy for an unexpired term through October 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** on February 22, 2022, the City Council of the City unanimously approved the appointments of Sean McMahon to the unexpired term of the recently created vacancy, and Ann McKellum to the Boards; and

**WHEREAS,** section 2-82, City Code, requires an appointment to the Planning and Zoning Board to be made by resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that the appointment of Sean McMahon to the Boards for a term that expires October 31, 2022, is in the best interests of the City.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that the appointment of Ann McKellum to the Boards for a term that expires October 31, 2024, is in the best interests of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. That Sean McMahon and Ann McKellum are each hereby appointed to serve as a member on the Boards for the terms as stated in the recitals above.
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council on this \_\_\_\_ day of March 2022.

	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By:Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
By: Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Frederick L. Koberlein, Jr., City Attorney